

No. 24-60223

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AT&T INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mariel A. Brookins
Counsel of Record
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000
mbrookins@USChamber.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Constitution Prohibits The FCC’s Process For Imposing Penalties	6
A. The Seventh Amendment Entitled AT&T to A Jury Trial	7
B. Section 504(a) Does Not Save The FCC’s Approach to Imposing Forfeitures.	12
II. The FCC’s Interpretation of the Statute to Permit the Imposition of Unpredictable and Massive Civil Penalties Is Plainly Wrong	19
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	2, 13, 23, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 901 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2018)	8

United States v. Olenick,
 No. 18-CV-675-LY, 2019 WL 2565280 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2019)12

United States v. Stevens,
 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012)12

United States v. Sutton,
 No. 2:23-CV-02100-SOH-MEF, 2024 WL 2926594 (W.D. Ark.
 Mar. 27, 2024).....12

United States v. WIYN Radio, Inc.,
 614 F.2d 495 (5th Cir. 1980)21, 22

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 246214

47 U.S.C. § 50320

47 U.S.C. § 504.....14

Regulatory Authorities

AT&T, Inc.,
 Forfeiture Order, FCC 24-40 (rel. Apr. 29, 2024).....*passim*

*Commission’s Forfeiture Pol’y Statement & Amend. of Section 1.80 of
 the Rules to Incorporate the Forfeiture Guidelines, Report and
 Order*, 12 FCC Rcd 17087 (1997)17

Q Link Wireless LLC and Hello Mobile Telecom LLC,
 Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 38 FCC Rcd 7022
 (2023).....24

TerraCom, Inc. and YourTel America, Inc.,
 Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, 29 FCC Rcd 13325
 (2014).....19, 24

TerraCom, Inc., and YourTel America, Inc.,
 Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7075 (July 9, 2015).....20

Other Authorities

AT&T, Form 8-K (Apr. 24, 2024), [tinyurl.com/mvh977wc](https://www.tinyurl.com/mvh977wc)21

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....7
